Office of Superintendent of Schools May 8, 2009
Board Meeting of May 20, 2009

Vera A. Hirsh, Assistant Superintendent
Human Resources, Recruiting and Performance Management

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL
ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF
MARCH 31, 2009 THROUGH APRIL 27, 2009

COMMITTEE: SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

LINK TO DISTRICT
STRATEGIC PLAN: GENERAL OPERATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 8A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the School
Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the District -
receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding possible,
instructional personnel requiring School Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to the
Board as a Board Agenda ltem. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel covering
the period of March 31, 2009 through April 27, 2009.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and Information Technology Setvices,
closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure
compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and
timelines are as follows:

« Individuals assigned to teach out-of field must complete at least 6 semester hours of
college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For
Bachelor's degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate
subject area examination earned since July 1, 2002, meets ali requirements toward in-
field compliance. All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within
three years.

e Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward
the ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial
assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed
during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

There is no cost to the District for this item.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve
instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of
March 31, 2009 through April 27, 2009.
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LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TG TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2008-2009 SCHOOL
YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 08093

7201
N
7541

773

6011 ALLAPATTAH MIDDLE SCHOOL

601 ARVIDA MIDDLE

6141 CHARLES R. DREW MIDDLE SCHOOL

6161 LAWTON CHILES MIDDLE SCHOOL

6301 JOHN F., KENNEDY MIDDLE

631 MADISON MIDDLE SCHOOL

6571 NORLAND MIDDLE SCHOOL

6591 NORTH DADE MIDDLE SCHOOL

6611 COUNTRY CLUB MIDDLE SCHOOL

6741 PONCE DE LEON MIDDLE SCHOOL

6771 JORGE MAS CANOSA MIDDLE

6961 WEST MIAMI MIDDLE SCHOOL

8181 RUTH OWENS KRUSE' ED. CTR
K-8 CENTERS

0071

0231  AVENTURA WATERWAYS K-8 CENTER

2911 LINDA LENTIN K-8 CENTER

3621  COCONUT PALM K - 8 ACADEMY
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

0125

0261

0561

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS

MIAMI BEACH SENIOR

MIDDLE SCHOO

MIAMI CAROL CITY SENIOR
NORTH MIAMI BEACH SENIOR

MIAMI SOUTHRIDGE SENIOR

EUGENIA B. THOMAS K - 8 CENTER

NORMA BUTLER BOSSARD ELEMENTARY SRC

BEL-AIRE ELEMENTARY

W. J. BRYAN ELEMENTARY

NRC

SRC

NCRC
SRC

NCRC
NRC

NCRC
NRC

SCRC
SRC
SCRC

" NGRC

NRC
NCRGC

SRGC

NCRC

297952
201797
183768
287461
292764
284627

296039
270508

222578
232388

261362
298562
298335
291897
291736
298409
294244
296871
207787
220360

297238

294116
291554

279668

282060
285060

297835

265042

292970

SOCIAL STUDIES
MATHEMATICS

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES
MARKETING EDUCATION
SCIENCE

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES

MATHEMATICS
LANGUAGE ARTS
SOCIAL STUDIES
SOCIAL STUDIES
LANGUAGE ARTS
SOCIAL STUDIES
ESE

SCIENCE

SOCIAL STUDIES
MATHEMATICS
SOCIAL STUDIES
SOCIAL STUDIES
ESE

FOREIGN LANGUAGE
SCIENCE
MATHEMATICS
MUSIC

ESE

ESE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

CKLW

AJKLV
KL

JKLPV

KL
KPPV
IJKPV
KL

KLV
LM
JKL

FL
AJKVW
KLYV
FKV
GK

FG
FG

FL
FL
FK
FL

Data downloaded on 4/28/2002
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0561 W. J. BRYAN ELEMENTARY NCRC 292970 ESE . T
0881 COMSTOCK ELEMENTARY 232398 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION KV

1481 JOHN G. DUPUIS ELEMENTARY NRC 292482 ESE AKV
1841 FLAGAMI ELEMENTARY SCRC 202809 ESE JKV
2371 W HIALEAH GARDENS ELEMENTARY NCRC 243129 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION Ad
ESE Ald
2891 WILLIAM LEHMAN ELEMENTARY SRC 273221 ELEMENTARY EDUCATICN K
' ELEMENTARY EDUCATION GKV
3241 MIAMI GARDENS ELEMENTARY NRC 107674 ESE
3821 NORTH COUNTY ELEMENTARY 276194 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
3981 NORTH TWIN LAKES ELEMENTARY 297901 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
5711 MAE WALTERS ELEMENTARY NCRC 273081 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION K
5861 DR. H. W. MACK/W. LITTLE RIVER & 286096 ESE K
293763 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
5951 WHISPERING PINES ELEMENTARY SRC 213286 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION SCHOOLS

8201 CORPORATE ACADEMY SOUTH SRC 298544 ART L

Information obtained from Data Warehouse
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SUMMARY

SOCIAL STUDIES 7
SCIENCE 3
music | 1
MATHEMATICS 4
MARKETING EDUCATION 1
LANGUAGE ARTS 2
FOREIGN LANGUAGE 1
FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES 2

ESE . o _ . : 1t
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION i , 23

ART

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES DESCRIPTION

A EDUCABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED L GIFTED
B TRAINABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED M  HOSPITAL / HOMEBOUND
C ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED N  PROFQUNDLY MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
D OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY O DUAL-SENSORY IMPAIRED
E PHYSICAL THERAPY P AUTISTIC
F SPEECH IMPAIRED Q SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
G LANGUAGE IMPAIRED S  TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURED
H DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING T DEVELOPMENTALLY DELAYED
1 VISUALLY IMPAIRED U ESTABLISHED CONDITIONS
J  EMOTIONALLY HANDICAPPED VvV OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED
K SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED
REGIONAL CENTERS
NRC NORTH REGIONAL CENTER SCRC SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL CENTER
NCRC NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL CENTER SRC SOUTH REGIONAL CENTER

AC  ALTERNATIVE CENTERS

Information obtained from Data Warshouse
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