Office of Superintendent of Schools Board Meeting of May 20, 2009

Vera A. Hirsh, Assistant Superintendent Human Resources, Recruiting and Performance Management

SUBJECT:

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF

MARCH 31, 2009 THROUGH APRIL 27, 2009

COMMITTEE:

SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

LINK TO DISTRICT

STRATEGIC PLAN: GENERAL OPERATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 6A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the School Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the District receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding possible, instructional personnel requiring School Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to the Board as a Board Agenda Item. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel covering the period of March 31, 2009 through April 27, 2009.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and Information Technology Services, closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and timelines are as follows:

- Individuals assigned to teach out-of field must complete at least 6 semester hours of college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For Bachelor's degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate subject area examination earned since July 1, 2002, meets all requirements toward infield compliance. All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within three years.
- Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward the ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

There is no cost to the District for this item.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of

March 31, 2009 through April 27, 2009.



LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2008-2009 SCHOOL YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 08093

SENIOR I	HIGH SCHOOLS				
WL	WLNAME	REG	EMP#	SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
7201	MIAMI BEACH SENIOR	NRC	297952	SOCIAL STUDIES	CKLW
7231	MIAMI CAROL CITY SENIOR		291797	MATHEMATICS	Ł
7541	NORTH MIAMI BEACH SENIOR		183768	FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES	AJKLV
			287461	MARKETING EDUCATION	KL
			292794	SCIENCE	
7731	MIAMI SOUTHRIDGE SENIOR	SRC	284627	FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES	JKLPV
MIDDLE	RCHOOLS			•	
WL	SCHOOLS WLNAME	REG	EMP#	SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
6011	ALLAPATTAH MIDDLE SCHOOL	NCRC	296039	MATHEMATICS	KL
6021	ARVIDA MIDDLE	SRC	270508	LANGUAGE ARTS	IKPV
				SOCIAL STUDIES	IJKPV
6141	CHARLES R. DREW MIDDLE SCHOOL	NCRC	222578	SOCIAL STUDIES	KL
6161	LAWTON CHILES MIDDLE SCHOOL	NRC	232388	LANGUAGE ARTS	J
				SOCIAL STUDIES	J
				ESE	J
			261362	SCIENCE	KLV
6301	JOHN F. KENNEDY MIDDLE		298562	SOCIAL STUDIES	L M
6391	MADISON MIDDLE SCHOOL	NCRC	298335	MATHEMATICS	JKL
6571	NORLAND MIDDLE SCHOOL	NRC	291897	SOCIAL STUDIES	L
6591	NORTH DADE MIDDLE SCHOOL			SOCIAL STUDIES	FL
6611	COUNTRY CLUB MIDDLE SCHOOL		298499	ESE	AJKVW
6741	PONCE DE LEON MIDDLE SCHOOL	SCRC		FOREIGN LANGUAGE	KLV
6771	JORGE MAS CANOSA MIDDLE	SRC	296871	SCIENCE	FKV
6961	WEST MIAMI MIDDLE SCHOOL	SCRC		MATHEMATICS	G K
8181	RUTH OWENS KRUSE' ED. CTR		220360	MUSIC	J
				ESE	J
				ESE	J
K-8 CEN	TERS				
WL		REG	EMP#	SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
0071	EUGENIA B. THOMAS K - 8 CENTER	NCRC	297238	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FG
				ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FG
0231	AVENTURA WATERWAYS K-8 CENTER	NRC	294116	ESE	К
2911	LINDA LENTIN K-8 CENTER	NCRC	291554	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
	·			ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
3621	COCONUT PALM K - 8 ACADEMY	SRC	279668	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	K
			282060	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			285060	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	K
				ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	К
FIENEN	ITARY SCHOOLS				
ME	WLNAME	REG -	EMP#	SUBJECTAREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
0125	NORMA BUTLER BOSSARD ELEMENTARY	SRC	297835	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	· FL
				ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FL
0261	BEL-AIRE ELEMENTARY		265042	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FK
				ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	FL
0561	W. J. BRYAN ELEMENTARY	NCRC	292970	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
	Info	rmation o	btained fro	om Data Warehouse	
Data dow	nloaded on 4/28/2009				Page 1 of 3

05	61	W. J. BRYAN ELEMENTARY	NCRC	292970	ESE	T
08	81	COMSTOCK ELEMENTARY		232398	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	ΚV
14	81	JOHN G. DUPUIS ELEMENTARY	NRC	292482	ESE	AKV
18	141	FLAGAMI ELEMENTARY	SCRC	202809	ESE	JKV
23	71	W HIALEAH GARDENS ELEMENTARY	NCRC	243129	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	AJ
					ESE	ΑJ
28	191	WILLIAM LEHMAN ELEMENTARY	SRC	273221	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	K
					ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	GKV
32	241	MIAMI GARDENS ELEMENTARY	NRC	107674	ESE	
38	321	NORTH COUNTY ELEMENTARY		276194	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
39	81	NORTH TWIN LAKES ELEMENTARY		297901	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
					ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
57	'1 1	MAE WALTERS ELEMENTARY	NCRC	273081	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	K
58	61	DR. H. W. MACK/W. LITTLE RIVER E		286096	ESE	K
				293763	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
59	51	WHISPERING PINES ELEMENTARY	SRC	213296	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION SCHOOLS

WL	WLNAME	REG E	EMP#	SUBJECT AREA EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
8201	CORPORATE ACADEMY SOUTH	SRC 2	298544 ART	L.

SUMMARY

SUBJECT AREA	Total
SOCIAL STUDIES	7
SCIENCE	3
MUSIC	11
MATHEMATICS	4
MARKETING EDUCATION	1
LANGUAGE ARTS	2
FOREIGN LANGUAGE	1
FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES	2
ESE	11
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	23
ART	1
TOTAL	56

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES DESCRIPTION

- A EDUCABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- B TRAINABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED
- D OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY
- E PHYSICAL THERAPY
- SPEECH IMPAIRED
- G LANGUAGE IMPAIRED
- H DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING
- VISUALLY IMPAIRED
- J EMOTIONALLY HANDICAPPED
- K SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED

- L GIFTED
- M HOSPITAL / HOMEBOUND
- N PROFOUNDLY MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- O DUAL-SENSORY IMPAIRED
- P AUTISTIC
- Q SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
- S TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURED
 T DEVELOPMENTALLY DELAYED
- U ESTABLISHED CONDITIONS
- V OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED

REGIONAL CENTERS

NRC NORTH REGIONAL CENTER

NCRC NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL CENTER

AC ALTERNATIVE CENTERS

SCRC SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL CENTER

SRC SOUTH REGIONAL CENTER